hm

Decision \_\_\_52416

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal )
corporation, to construct COLDWATER )
CANYON AVENUE, a public street, across)
the right of way of the Burbank Branch)
of the Southern Pacific Company.

Application No. 37299

## CRDER

The City of Los Angeles is authorized to construct Coldwater Canyon Avenue at grade across the Burbank Branch of Southern Pacific Company in the City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, at the location described in the application to be identified as Crossing No. BY-460.7. Construction expense shall be borne in accordance with existing blanket agreement dated September 5, 1934 between the City of Los Angeles and Southern Pacific Company. Maintenance cost between lines two feet outside of rails shall be borne by Southern Pacific Company. Maintenance cost outside such lines shall be borne by applicant. Width of crossing shall be not less than 60 feet and grades of approach not greater than three per Construction shall be equal or superior to Standard No. 2 cent. of General Order No. 72. Protection shall be by two Standard No. 1 crossing signs (G.O. 75-B) reflectorized with reflex reflecting sheet material.

Within 30 days after completion pursuant to this order applicant shall so advise the Commission in writing. This authorization shall become void if not exercised within one year unless time be extended or if the above conditions are not complied with. Authorization may be revoked or modified, if public convenience, necessity or safety so require.

Applicant declares that it is anxious to proceed with the construction to meet its commitment with other phases of the City's program and requests a waiver of the usual 20-day clause. For this reason the effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

	Dated at	San Francisco	_, California, this 20_
day of 🔏	December	<u>a</u> , 1955.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			ah.
		27/	E Bell The
		$Q_{ij}$	President
			Attia de Cialune
		Tax X	de leuxenner
		U/W	may sole